The Board is a defendant in various lawsuits.  After considering all relevant facts and the opinion of
legal counsel, it is management’s opinion that such litigation will not have a material adverse effect on
the financial position of the Board.

Note 13.  Prior Period Restatement

The Board has determined to restate its Statement of Net Position and its Statement of Activities at
June 30, 2021.  The determination was made to restate these financial statements in connection with
the fiscal year 2022 implementation of Government Accounting Standards Board’s Statement No. 87,
Leases.  This statement’s objective is to better meet the information needs of financial statements
users by improving accounting and financial reporting for leases.  The Statement increases the
usefulness of the financial statements by requiring the recognition of certain lease assets and liabilities
for leases that were previously classified as operating leases.

The following tables are a summary of the effects of this change on the statement of net position and
the statement of activities at June 30, 2021.

As Previously Reported GASB 87 Adjustment As Restated

Non depreciable capital assets 49,428,961$   -$   49,428,961$
Depreciable capital assets, net 46,288,604   237,207   46,525,811
  Total 95,717,565$   237,207$   95,954,772$

Long-term liabilities
Due within one year (47,779)$   (79,203)$   (126,982)$
Due in more than one year (123,188,542)   (163,743)   (123,352,285)
  Total (123,236,321)$   (242,946)$   (123,479,267)$

Net position
Net investment in capital assets 95,532,493$   (5,739)$   95,526,754$
Restricted for food service operations 804,609   -   804,609
Unrestricted (119,455,261)   -   (119,455,261)

(23,118,159)$   (5,739)$   (23,123,898)$

As Previously Reported GASB 87 Adjustment As Restated
Net position (23,118,159)$   (5,739)$   (23,123,898)$

Statement of Activities

Statement of Net Position

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

BOARD OF EDUCATION OF TALBOT COUNTY, MARYLAND

Variance with
Amended Final Budget

Original and Final Favorable
Budget Budget Actual (Unfavorable)

REVENUES
Talbot County 43,949,871$  43,949,871$  43,949,871$  -$
State of Maryland 15,880,042   15,880,042   16,244,298   364,256
Other sources

Interest earned 95,000   95,000   30,924   (64,076)
Other 90,000   90,000   144,941   54,941

TOTAL REVENUES 60,014,913   60,014,913   60,370,034   355,121

EXPENDITURES AND ENCUMBRANCES
Administration 1,259,083   1,259,083   1,253,469   5,614
Mid-level administration 4,003,364   3,903,364   3,896,666   6,698
Instructional salaries 24,501,445   24,001,445   23,937,814   63,631
Instructional materials and supplies 594,410   594,410   526,940   67,470
Instructional other costs 1,409,189   1,409,189   1,402,755   6,434
Special education 5,654,013   5,804,013   5,780,867   23,146
Student personnel services 317,517   317,517   293,096   24,421
Student transportation 2,431,801   2,731,801   2,729,589   2,212
Operation of plant 3,962,718   4,022,718   4,016,979   5,739
Maintenance of plant 1,533,041   1,533,041   1,528,916   4,125
Fixed charges 14,708,332   14,798,332   14,367,556   430,776

TOTAL EXPENDITURES AND
  ENCUMBRANCES 60,374,913   60,374,913   59,734,647   640,266

EXCESS OF REVENUES
OVER EXPENDITURES (360,000)   (360,000)   635,387   995,387

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Fund balance appropriated 360,000 360,000 360,000   -

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING
SOURCES (USES) 360,000   360,000   360,000   -

EXCESS OF REVENUES AND OTHER
FINANCING SOURCES OVER
EXPENDITURES AND OTHER
FINANCING USES -$   -$   995,387$   995,387$

General Fund

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND ENCUMBRANCES
BUDGET AND ACTUAL - GENERAL FUND
Year Ended June 30, 2022

Page 58

BOARD OF EDUCATION OF TALBOT COUNTY, MARYLAND

Variance with
Original Final Budget